

No. 22-0102

In the Supreme Court of Texas

CITY OF DALLAS,
Petitioner,

v.

EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND OF THE CITY OF DALLAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review
from the Fifth Court of Appeals, Dallas

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

RYAN S. BAASCH
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24129238

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Ryan.Baasch@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for the State of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties, Amicus Curiae, and Counsel.....	i
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	vi
Introduction.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. Dallas City Code Section 40A-35(a) Unconstitutionally Delegates Power to Veto Future Enactments.....	3
A. A legislative body generally has no power either to bind its future self, or to delegate power to another to veto its future enactments.....	3
B. The court of appeals relied on inapposite precedent and did not address the constitutional defect with a delegation of veto authority.	8
II. No State Law Unmistakably Authorized the City of Dallas to Delegate Power to Limit its Future Enactments.	11
A. State pension law did not authorize the city council to delegate to the ERF board veto power over subsequent city council enactments.....	12
B. State trust law did not authorize the city council to delegate to the ERF board veto power over subsequent city council enactments.....	13
Prayer.....	18
Certificate of Service.....	19
Certificate of Compliance.....	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alpert v. Riley</i> , 274 S.W.3d 277 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2008, pet. denied).....	15
<i>Brown v. Shiner</i> , 19 S.W. 686 (Tex. 1892).....	1, 4
<i>Burroughs v. Lyles</i> , 181 S.W.2d 570 (Tex. 1944)	8, 9
<i>Byrd v. City of Dallas</i> , 6 S.W.2d 738 (Tex. [Comm’n Op.] 1928)	16
<i>City of Beaumont v. Fall</i> , 291 S.W. 202 (Tex. [Comm’n Op.] 1927)	11
<i>City of Galveston v. State</i> , 217 S.W.3d 466 (Tex. 2007).....	7
<i>City of Richardson v. Responsible Dog Owners of Tex.</i> , 794 S.W.2d 17 (Tex. 1990)	11, 13
<i>City of San Antonio v. City of Boerne</i> , 111 S.W.3d 22 (Tex. 2003)	vi, 7
<i>City of San Antonio v. Wallace</i> , 338 S.W.2d 153 (Tex. 1960)	8
<i>Dallas Merch.’s & Concessionaire’s Ass’n v. City of Dallas</i> , 852 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1993).....	11
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	5
<i>Emps.’ Ret. Fund of City of Dallas v. City of Dallas</i> , 636 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2021, pet. granted).....	9, 14, 15
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Forth Worth v. Episcopal Church</i> , 602 S.W.3d 417 (Tex. 2020)	15
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Rincones</i> , 520 S.W.3d 572 (Tex. 2017)	8
<i>Graphic Packaging Corp. v. Hegar</i> , 538 S.W.3d 89 (Tex. 2017).....	4

<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 452 (1908)	10
<i>Hegar v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 652 S.W.3d 39 (Tex. 2022)	10
<i>Herschbach v. City of Corpus Christi</i> , 883 S.W.2d 720 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1994, writ denied)	14, 15
<i>Jefferson County v. Bd. of Cnty. & Dist. Rd. Indebtedness</i> , 182 S.W.2d 908 (Tex. 1944) (orig. proceeding).....	3
<i>Jud v. City of San Antonio</i> , 184 S.W.2d 821 (Tex. 1945)	16
<i>Manigault v. Springs</i> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905)	5, 6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	4
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955).....	10
<i>Proctor v. Andrews</i> , 972 S.W.2d 729 (Tex. 1998).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Quick v. City of Austin</i> , 7 S.W.3d 109 (Tex. 1998).....	10, 11
<i>Shepherd v. San Jacinto Junior Coll. Dist.</i> , 363 S.W.2d 742 (Tex. 1962)	3
<i>Sommers for Alabama and Dunlavy v. Sandcastle Homes</i> , 521 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. 2017)	13
<i>State v. Brownson</i> , 61 S.W. 114 (Tex. 1901).....	3, 4
<i>Trimmier v. Carlton</i> , 296 S.W. 1070 (Tex. 1927)	5
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	8, 9
<i>Walker v. Baker</i> , 196 S.W.2d 324 (1946) (orig. proceeding)	4, 6
<i>Wilson v. Andrews</i> , 10 S.W.3d 663 (Tex. 1999)	11
<i>Ex parte Youngblood</i> , 251 S.W. 509 (Tex. Crim. App. 1923)	6

Statutes:

Dallas, Tex., Charter ch. III, § 1..... 1, 7

Dallas, Tex., City Code:

 § 8-1.5(a-1)..... 1, 2, 8-10, 13, 15

 ch. 40A 1, 14, 17

 § 40A-1 *et seq* 1

 § 40A-2(c) 1

 § 40A-35 1, 2, 9, 10, 12-15

 § 40A-35(a)..... 3, 12

Tex. Const. art.:

 XI, § 5 7

 XVII, § 1 4

Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 9.004 7

Tex. Prop. Code:

 § 111.0035(b)..... 10, 15

 § 112.051 15

 § 121.003..... 14

Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art.:

 6229-6243 16, 17

 6243d 1, 10, 12, 13, 16

 6243d, § 1 12, 13, 16

 6243d, § 3 16, 17

Other Authorities:

1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 90 (1765)..... 4

Act of Feb. 5, 1919, 36th Leg., R.S., ch. 10, 1919 Tex. Gen. Laws 10..... 16

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 3.10 (2006)..... 8

Stewart E. Sterk, *Retrenchment on Entrenchment*, 71 Geo. Wash. L.
 Rev. 231 (2003)..... 5
